Sunday, March 23, 1902

My 20th birthday. Received this book from
Mother.  Attended the University Sunday S.
Went to the tabernacle to afternoon services.
Talmage was the speaker.

In the evening went to 164 Meade St. Spent a
pleasant evening with Etta.

Thursday, March 27, 1902

Saw Horace Hess, Lyman Hess, Roll Udy, and
Ezra off for their missions on the 8:15 R.G.W. Ry.-
Salt Lake City. Geo. & Harry Robinson & I went
up with the Stevenson girls from the train.
George & Harry stayed all night with me at 303
N. 2nd West where I am boarding.

Wednesday, April 2, 1902

As President of Students Society, | congratulated
the Basket Ball boys on the victories which they
had won.

Went to 164 Meade St at night.

Thursday, April 3, 1902

Saw basket ball game in Gym. between B.Y.C. &
L.D.S. score 42 to 21 L.D.S. favor. Took Avery to
dance at night.

Friday, April 4, 1902
Went home from school on the 5:30 Dummy.

Saturday, April 5, 1902
Working in the lot while folks are at Gen.
Conference.

Sunday April 6, 1902

Went to Gen. Con. twice Geo. Robinson & I went to
S.5. Union 1in the evening with the Stevenson
girls. He stayed all night with me.

Tuesday, April 15, 1902
Arbor day. Went home last night and worked
today in the lot.

Wednesday, April 16, 1902

School lined up along City Creek on North
Temple at 3 P.M. to see funeral procession go past
of Mrs. Barrett mother of Samual Barrett.

Thursday, April 17, 1902
At school as usual

Friday, April 18, 1902
Went to Ogden with L.D.S. to play Basketball
with the Weber Stake Academy Left on the

R.GW.R.R. at 1 P.M. Went to the dance in the
evening. Left Ogden at 1 A.M. (Ada D.) Scores.
Girl's game 6-9 Ogden favor Boy's game 1-54
L.D.S. favor.

Saturday, April 19, 1902

Received a letter from Horace Hess who is
laboring in Kentucky.

Went home on the 5:30 Dummy. Susie, Etta, Mr.
Dibble, Lucy Garrett, her sister, Katie, Susie’s
hired girl, Louisa, Minerva & Clara rode down to
Lagoon with their lunches. We gathered water
cress and ate lunch. Spent evening at Susie’'s.
Mother and Laura are at Alice’s. Syracuse.

Sunday, April 20, 1902
Went to Sunday School came to Salt Lake City.
6:30 P.M. dummy to school.

Friday, April 25, 1902
Went to 3rd & 4th year Normal dance in Gym.
had a nice time.

Wednesday, April 30, 1902

The Students Society furnished the program in
general assembly from 10 to 11. 1 conducted the
program which was furnished by the Program
Committee.

Friday, May 2, 1902

The Weber Stake Academy came down to play
Basket Ball with the girls team. Score 7-10 L.D.S.
favor. A dance was given for them at night. I did
not attend.

Saturday, May 3, 1902
Went home on the 5:30 D.

Sunday, Fast Day, May 4, 1902

Went to Sunday School. Bro. ].M Tanner taught
our class in the absence of Geo. Palmer _

Went to Teachers Meeting after Sunday School
and Ward meeting in afternoon.

Wednesday, May 7, 1902

In general assembly I read a letter received from
B.Y. Academy challenging us for a "Debating &
Story telling contest” By the motion of Bro. Caine
I appointed Caine Bassett & Astin committee
(sustained) to confer with Provo com. (Too late to
do anything)

Friday, May 9, 1902
I bought a summer suit of clothes from Siegles. $20.
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